

2009 WL 1683906 (C.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
United States District Court, C.D. California,  
Southern Division.

Arthur SMELT and Christopher Hammer, Plaintiffs,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, State of California, and Does 1 through 1,000, Defendants.

No. SACV09-00286 DOC (MLGx).  
June 11, 2009.

**Defendant United States of America's Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof**

Tony West, Assistant Attorney General, James J. Gilligan, Assistant Director, W. Scott Simpson, Senior Trial Counsel, Department of Justice, Civil Division, Room 7210, Federal Programs Branch, Post Office Box 883, Washington, D.C. 20044, Telephone: (202) 514-3495, Fax: (202) 616-8470, E-mail: scott.simpson @usdoj.gov, Attorneys for Defendant United States of America.

Date: August 3, 2009

Time: 8:30 a.m.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Monday, August 3, 2009, at 8:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, the defendant United States of America, by its undersigned counsel, will move for dismissal of this action. The hearing will take place before United States District Judge David O. Carter, in Courtroom 9D of the Ronald Reagan Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse, 411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, California.

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Claims Against the United States Because the State Court Lacked Jurisdiction .....	9
II. Plaintiffs' Claims and Allegations Against the United States Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing .....	10
A. The Case or Controversy Requirement of Article III .....	11
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge DOMA's Reservation of the States' Authority Regarding Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Performed in Other States .....	12
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Definitions of "Marriage" and "Spouse" Under Federal Law .....	13
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing to Seek Certain Sweeping Relief Requested in Their Complaint .....	14

III. DOMA Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Power under the Full Faith and Credit Clause .....	16
A. Section 2 is Consistent With Common Law Conflicts Principles .....	16
B. Section 2 Was Enacted Under Congress’s Authority to Prescribe the “Effect” of One State’s Acts in Other States .....	19
IV. DOMA Cannot Be Said to Violate an Asserted “Right to Travel” .....	21
V. DOMA Is Consistent with Equal Protection and Due Process Principles .....	22
A. Federal Courts Have Unanimously Upheld the Constitutionality of DOMA .....	23
B. DOMA Does Not Impinge Upon Rights That Have Been Recognized as Fundamental .....	25
C. DOMA Does Not Rest on a Suspect Classification .....	30
D. DOMA Satisfies Rational-Basis Review .....	32
VI. DOMA Does Not Violate the Right to Privacy .....	37
VII. DOMA Cannot Be Said to Infringe Upon any Rights of Speech .....	39
VIII. DOMA Cannot Be Said to Infringe Upon any “Right” under the Ninth Amendment .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	42

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

*CONSTITUTION*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1, cl. 2 .....	19

*CASES*

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	24, 30
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L.Ed.2d 391 (1997) .....	30
<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532, 55 S. Ct. 518, 79 L. Ed. 1044 (1935) .....	17, 22
<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984) .....	12
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697, 106 S. Ct. 3172, 92 L.Ed.2d 568 (1986) .....	40
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 .....	35

(9th Cir. 2003) .....	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	5, 24
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 93 S. Ct. 37, 34 L.Ed.2d 65 (1972) (mem) .....	24, 29, 32, 37
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 93 S. Ct. 37, 34 L.Ed.2d 65 (1972) (mem) .....	28, 29, 38
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) .....	32
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519, 10 L. Ed. 274 (1839) .....	17
<i>Barefoot v. City of Wilmington</i> , 306 F.3d 113, 123 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809, 95 S. Ct. 2222, 44 L.Ed.2d 600 (1975) .....	11
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Okla. 2006) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Butler v. Apfel</i> , 144 F.3d 622 (9th Cir.1998) .....	34, 36
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 906, 55 L.Ed.2d 65 (1978) .....	23
<i>Catalano v. Catalano</i> , 170 A.2d 726 (Conn. 1961) .....	18
<i>Church of Amer. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307, 331-33, 362-64 (D.C. 1995) .....	24, 32
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 109 S. Ct. 998, 103 L.Ed.2d 249 (1989) .....	28
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envi'l Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59, 98 S. Ct. 2620, 57 L.Ed.2d 595 (1978) .....	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1, 124 S. Ct. 2301, 2309, 159 L.Ed.2d 98 (2004) .....	11, 15

<i>In re Elko County Grand Jury</i> , 109 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1997) ..	9
<i>Ellis v. Anderson</i> , 901 S.W. 2d 46, 47-48 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995) .....	22
<i>FBI v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993) .....	33
<i>Froehlich v. Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections</i> , 196 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	42
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 110 S. Ct. 596, 107 L.Ed.2d 603 (1990) .....	12
<i>Glass v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	9, 10
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	1
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965) .....	37
<i>Grummett v. Rushen</i> , 779 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	38
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671, 65 L.Ed.2d 784 (1980) .....	28
<i>Hassan v. Wright</i> , 45 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L.Ed.2d 257 (1993) .....	32, 33
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332, 343-44, 95 S. Ct. 2281, 45 L.Ed.2d 223 (1975) .....	29, 38
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 16 S. Ct. 139, 40 L. Ed. 95 (1895) .....	17
<i>Hong Kong Supermarket v. Kizer</i> , 830 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>James v. City of Long Beach</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	39, 40
<i>Jenkins v. Commissioner</i> , 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	42

<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W. D. Wash. 2004), <i>appeal dismissed Kandu v. United States Trustee</i> , Case No. 3:04-cv-05544-FDB (W.D. Wash.) .....	24, 31, 32, 36, 38
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	1
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577, 96 S. Ct. 1010, 47 L.Ed.2d 249 (1976) .....	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003) .....	25, 38, 39
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967) .....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) .....	11
<i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360, 108 S. Ct. 1184, 99 L.Ed.2d 380 (1987) .....	28
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173, 97 S. Ct. 2238, 53 L.Ed.2d 199 (1977) .....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438, 167 L.Ed.2d 248 (2007) .....	34
<i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , 547 F.2d 54, 56 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	30
<i>McElmoyle ex rel. Bailey v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312, 10 L. Ed. 177 (1839) .....	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 581 P.2d 345 (Idaho 1978) .....	22
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481, 3 L. Ed. 411 (1813) .....	20
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Moore v. Detroit School Reform Bd.</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir 2002) .....	35
<i>In re Mortenson’s Estate</i> , 316 P.2d 1106 (Ariz. 1957) .....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 94 S. Ct. 2474, 41 L.Ed.2d 290 (1974) .....	35

<i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .	22, 26
<i>Nebraska v. Bentson</i> , 146 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410, 99 S. Ct. 1182, 59 L.Ed.2d 416 (1979) .....	17, 22
<i>Newbury v. Prisoner Review Bd.</i> , 791 F.2d 81 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 52 S. Ct. 371, 76 L.Ed. 747 (1932) .....	1
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493, 59 S. Ct. 629, 83 L. Ed. 940 (1939) .....	17
<i>Palmer v. City Nat'l Bank</i> , 498 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 1155, 47 L.Ed.2d 405 (1976) .....	38
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L.Ed.2d 870 (1979) .....	32
<i>Powelson v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L.Ed.2d 849 (1997) .....	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L.Ed.2d 1 (1993) .....	26
<i>Richardson v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S. Ct. 1917, 104 L.Ed.2d 526 (1989) .....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973) .....	38
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996) .....	24, 25
<i>Roulette v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	40, 41
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst'l Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L.Ed.2d 156 (2006) .....	39, 40
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 111 S. Ct. 1759, 114 L.Ed.2d	28

233 (1991) .....	
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489, 119 S. Ct. 1518, 143 L.Ed.2d 689 (1999) .....	21
<i>Salveson v. Western States Bankcard Ass'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Samuels v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 136, 146-47 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) <i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Schowengerdt v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 67 S. Ct. 1575, 91 L.Ed. 1995 (1947) .....	34
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322, 22 L.Ed.2d 600 (1969) .....	21
<i>Shaw v. Oregon Public Employees' Retirement Bd.</i> , 887 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Shields v. Burge</i> , 874 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	38
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) .....	32
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	7, 11, 13, 24, 41
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8, 11, 14, 41
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998) .....	11, 14
<i>Strandberg v. City of Helena</i> , 791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	42
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. May 26, 2009) .....	8
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717, 108 S. Ct. 2117, 100 L.Ed.2d 743 (1988) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 342 (1989) .....	40
<i>United States v. Choate</i> , 576 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	42



<i>United States v. Deters</i> , 143 F.3d 577 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737, 115 S. Ct. 2431, 132 L.Ed.2d 635 (1995) .....	15
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S. Ct. 453, 66 L.Ed.2d 368 (1980) .....	36
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	1
<i>Villegas v. City of Gilroy</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	40, 41
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975) .....	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 225 8, 13 8 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997) .....	26, 32, 36
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490, 109 S.Ct. 3040, 106 L.Ed.2d 410 (1989) .....	28
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 110 S. Ct. 1717, 109 L.Ed.2d 135 (1990) .....	11, 21
<i>Wilkins v. Zelichowski</i> , 140 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1958) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Attorney Gen. of Ala.</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287, 63 S. Ct. 207, 87 L. Ed. 279 (1942) .....	17
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall, N.C.</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	24, 30, 31, 38
<i>Yorkshire v. IRS</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	38
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673, 54 L.Ed.2d 618 (1978) .....	28
<i>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</i>	
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	5, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1257(2) (repealed 1988) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....	9

28 U.S.C. § 1738C .....	5, 7, 13, 23
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) .....	5
LD 1020, An Act To End Discrimination in Civil Marriage & Affirm Religious Freedom, 2009 Me. Legis. Serv. ch. 82 (West) .....	1
HB 436, An Act Relative to Civil Marriage & Civil Unions, 2009 N.H. Laws ch. 59 .....	1
S. 115, An Act to Protect Religious Freedom & Recognize Equality in Civil Marriage, 2009 Vt. Acts & Resolves no. 3 ...	1
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664, <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....	5-7, 25, 34, 35, 37
<i>REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</i>	
C.F.R. § 127.303(b)(3) .....	31
C.F.R. § 0.214(a) .....	31
Exec. Order No. 11,478, 34 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Aug. 8, 1969), <i>reprinted as amended in</i> 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e note .....	31
Exec. Order No. 13, 160, 65 Fed. Reg. 39,773 (June 23, 2000), <i>reprinted in</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2000d note .....	31
The White House, Office of Communications, President on Signing Same Gender Marriage Ban, 1996 WL 533626 (Sept. 22, 1996) .....	35
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES</i>	
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	19
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 134 .....	18
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 284 .....	18
